

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

VALDAMIR FRED MORELOS,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S051968

(Santa Clara Superior
Court No. SC169362)

Death Penalty Case

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of Santa Clara

THE LATE HONORABLE DANIEL CREED, JUDGE

**APPELLANT'S THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING
BRIEF**

MARY K. McCOMB
State Public Defender

KATHLEEN M. SCHEIDEL
Assistant Chief Counsel
California Bar No. 141290
kathleen.scheidel@ospd.ca.gov

1111 Broadway, Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 267-3300
Facsimile: (510) 452-8712

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF 5

I. REMAND IS REQUIRED FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO EXERCISE THE DISCRETION CONFERRED BY AMENDMENTS TO THE FIREARM AND SERIOUS FELONY ENHANCEMENT STATUTES, AND THIS COURT MUST STRIKE THE INVALID ONE-YEAR PRISON PRIOR 5

 A. The Serious Felony and Firearm Enhancements Imposed on Appellant Are Now Discretionary 6

 B. Senate Bill No. 136 Eliminates One-year Prison Prior Enhancements For All But Sexually Violent Offenses and Applies Retroactively to Appellant 10

 C. The Three-Year Prior Should be Stricken..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	8
<i>People v. Alexander</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 341	9
<i>People v. Billingsley</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1076	9
<i>People v. Ellis</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 925	9
<i>People v. Francis</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 66	8, 9, 10
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 961	8, 9
<i>People v. Humphrey</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 371	8, 9
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1142.....	11
<i>People v. Keene</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 861	11
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 337	11
<i>People v. Nasalga</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 784.....	11
<i>People v. Reneaux</i> (June 17, 2020) ---Cal.Rptr.3d--- [2020 WL 3263666]	9

<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497.....	10
--	----

State Statutes

Pen. Code	
§ 654.....	7
§ 667 (a)	passim
§ 667.5 (a)	6, 7, 11
§ 667.5 (b)	6, 10, 11
§ 1192.7.....	6
§ 1385.....	8
§ 1385 (b)	7
§ 12022.5.....	7
§ 12022.5 (a)	6, 7, 10
§ 12022.5 (c).....	7

Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.630(b)(2)	14
---	----

Other Authorities

Sen. Bill No.	
620 (2016-2017 Reg. Sess.).....	7, 8, 9
1393 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)	8, 9

Stats.	
1990, ch. 41, § 1.....	5
1994, ch. 12, § 1.....	5
1995, ch. 377, § 9.....	5
2017, ch. 682, § 1.....	8
2018, ch. 1013, § 1.....	8
2018, ch. 1013, § 2.....	8
2019, ch. 590, § 1.....	10
